As at 31 December 2019 and 2018 currency risk arises from the EUR and GEL denominated cash and cash equivalents,
payables for non-current assets and borrowings. The effect of reasonably possible change is disclosed in below table:

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2019

Effect
on profit

2019

EUR 11.00% (50)
EUR -6.00% 27

GEL 10.00% (89)
GEL -5.00% 44

Currency

Increase/
decrease in %

2018

Effect
on profit

2018

EUR +11.00% (53)
EUR -7.00% 34

GEL +11.00% (59)
GEL -11.00% 59

JSC SVANETI HYDRO Notes to 2019 financial statements

(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

20

16. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Risk arising from financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the fair value of the financial instruments
or the future cash flows on the financial instruments. As at 31 December 2019 and 2018 the Company has floating interest
rate borrowings linked to LIBOR and NBG refinancing rates and is therefore exposed to interest rate risk. The following
table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonable possible change:

LIBOR

Increase/
decrease in %

2019

Effect
on profit

2019

USD 0.35% 134
USD -0.35% (134)

LIBOR

Increase/
decrease in %

2018

Effect
on profit

2018

USD 0.50% (129)
USD -0.15% 39

NBG

Increase/
decrease in %

2019

Effect
on profit

2019

GEL -2.00% 13
GEL -2.00% (13)

NBG

Increase/
decrease in %

2018

Effect
on profit

2018

GEL 0.75% (5)
GEL -0.75% 5

As at 31 December 2019 80% of the Company’s outstanding borrowings were at a floating rate.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss because counterparties failed to discharge their contractual obligations.
The Company manages and controls credit risk it undertakes by setting limits on the amount of risk accepted in relation to
counterparties. Such risks are monitored on a continuous basis and subject to an annual or more frequent review.

As at 31 December 2019 and 2018, the Company has no other significant financial assets subject to credit risk except for: